

apn

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.10 OF 2011

IN

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.936 OF 2010

Vilas Mahadeo More ...Plaintiff

v/s.

Pooja Prakash Jadhav ...Defendant

---

Mr. Mehul Rathod, i/by M/s. KVT Legal for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Shobhit Shukla for the Defendant.

Mr. Vijay Ramchandra Shahasane, Attesting Witness No.1,  
present.

Mr. Lau Sakharam Chavan, Attesting Witness No.2, present.

---

CORAM : Kamal Khata, J.

DATED : 15<sup>th</sup> October 2025.

ASHWINI  
H  
GAJAKOSH  
Digitally  
signed by  
ASHWINI H  
GAJAKOSH  
Date:  
2025.11.29  
17:13:08  
+0530

**P.C.:-**

1. *Plaintiff's witness No.2* [*PW-2* (Attesting Witness)]

Mr. Vijay Ramchandra Shahasane has administered oath.

**On S.A.:-**

(I) Name: Vijay Ramchandra Shahasane.  
Age: 67 years.  
Add.: Room No.7, Dattaprasad Co-  
operative Housing Society, Belapur  
Road, Kalwa, Thane- 400 605,  
presently at Mumbai.

2. The Affidavit in lieu of Examination-in-Chief now shown to me is affirmed by me. It bears my signature, and the statements made therein are true and correct.

3. The Affidavit Examination-in-Chief of Mr. Vijay Ramchandra Shahasane, **PW-2** [Attesting Witness] dated 26<sup>th</sup> March 2018 is taken on record and marked "P-A1".

4. **Plaintiff's witness No.3** [**PW-3** (Attesting Witness)] Mr. Lau Sakharam Chavan has administered oath.

**On S.A.:-**

(II) Name: Lau Sakharam Chavan.  
Age: 53 years.  
Add.: Room No.80, E Block, Sir  
Pochkhanwala Road, Worli, Police  
Camp, Worli, Mumbai- 400 030.

5. The Affidavit in lieu of Examination-in-Chief is now shown to me is affirmed by me. It bears my signature, and the statements made therein are true and correct.

6. The Affidavit Examination-in-Chief of **Lau Sakharam Chavan-PW3** [Attesting Witness] dated 26<sup>th</sup> March 2018 is taken on record and marked "P-A2".

7. Learned Commissioner appointed by order dated 24<sup>th</sup> September 2025 is directed to complete the recording of evidence of these two witnesses preferably within a period of four weeks from the date of uploading of this order and in any event on or before 14th November 2025. All other

directions contained in the order dated 24<sup>th</sup> September 2025 to continue being applicable.

8. List the matter on 19th November 2025 under the caption 'for directions'.

**(Kamal Khata, J.)**

**Note:** This order is modified as per order dated 19<sup>th</sup> November 2025. The corrections are shown in bold and italics.