



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 10 OF 2011**  
**IN**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 936 OF 2010**

Vilas Mahadeo More

...Plaintiff

**Versus**

Mrs. Pooja Prakash Jadhav

...Defendant

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Ms. Darshana Vora i/b M/s. KVT Legal for Plaintiff in TS No. 10 of 2011.*  
*Mr. Shobhit Shukla for Defendant.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : 4<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. **Pooja Jadhav (D.W.-1)** is present in Court and is administered oath.

**Witness on solemn affirmation :**

**Name** : Pooja Prakash Jadhav.  
**Age** : Adult,  
**Occupation** : Service,  
**Address** : Room No. 74, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, Pardiwala Chawl,  
89/91, Sitaram Jadhav Marg, Lower Parel  
(West), Mumbai – 400 013.

I am now shown my Affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief. I identify my signature at the foot of the Affidavit. The same has been signed by me. The contents of the Affidavit are true and correct and

*This order is corrected pursuant to speaking to the minutes order dated 20<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.*

are drafted as per my instructions.

2. The Affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief is marked as Exhibit **D.W.-1/1**.
3. **Omkar Vinayak More (D.W.-2)** is present in Court and is administered oath.

**Witness on solemn affirmation :**

**Name** : Omkar Vinayak Jadhav.  
**Age** : 42 years,  
**Occupation** : Service  
**Address** : B/wing, 16<sup>th</sup> floor, Room No. 1601, The Baya Central, Sitaram Jadhav Marg, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai – 400 013.

4. I am now shown my Affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief. I identify my signature at the foot of the Affidavit. The same has been signed by me. The contents of the Affidavit are true and correct and are drafted as per my instructions.
5. The Affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief is marked as Exhibit **D.W.-2/1**.
6. The document at Sr. No. 1 is letter dated 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2010 issued by Secretary of Sham Sagar Apartment Co-op. Housing Society to Advocate Sameer Tendulkar. D.W.-1 is neither the author of the letter nor the recipient. The document is marked as **Article-1**.
7. The document at Sr. No. 2 is certified copy of the order dated 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 passed in Criminal Application No. 350 of 2015. With

*This order is corrected pursuant to speaking to the minutes order dated 20<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.*

consent, the document is marked as **D.W.-1/2**.

**8.** The Court Commissioner to continue with cross-examination of the witnesses and endeavor to be made to complete the cross-examination on or before 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

**9.** The cost of the commission to be borne equally by both the parties.

**10.** Stand over to **20<sup>th</sup> January, 2026**.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**

*This order is corrected pursuant to speaking to the minutes order dated 20<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.*